#### INDEX PARKS AND WILDLIFE COMMISSION MINUTES July 21-22, 2022

	<u>CODE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
2022-2023 Snowmobile Program Grant Funding	OA 22-055	3
Approve Minutes of the June 1-2, 2022 Hybrid Parks and Wildlife Commission Meeting	OA 22-052	3
Consent Agenda	OA 22-056	3
Final Regulations Chapter W-0 - "General Provisions" - 2 CCR 406-0 and those related provisions of Chapter W-11 ("Wildlife Parks and Unregulated Wildlife" 2 CCR 406-11) necessary to accommodate changes to or	OA 22-053	3
ensure consistency with Chapter W-0 Chapter W-3 - "Furbearers and Small Game except Migratory Birds" - 2 CCR 406-3	OA 22-054	3

A virtual meeting of the Parks and Wildlife Commission convened at 8:30am on July 21st, 2022 in Edwards, CO and via Zoom

Chair Vice Chair Secretary Carrie Besnette Hauser Dallas May Marie Haskett Taishya Adams Karen Bailey Betsy Blecha Gabriel Otero Duke Phillips, IV Richard Reading James Jay Tutchton Eden Vardy

Parks and Wildlife Commission Roll Call Attendance Wednesday and Thursday, July 21<sup>st</sup> and 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2022:

<u>July 21<sup>st</sup>, 2022</u>
Adams - Present
Bailey - Present
Blecha - Present
Garcia - Present
Haskett - Present
Besnette Hauser - Present
May - Present
Phillips - Present
Schafer - Present
Tutchton - Present
Vardy - Present
Gibbs/Mauck - Present/Absent
Greenberg/East -Absent/Present

July 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2022 Adams - Present Bailey - Present Blecha - Present Garcia - Present Haskett - Present Besnette Hauser - Present May - Present Phillips - Present Schafer - Present Tutchton - Present Vardy - Present Gibbs/Mauck - Present/Absent Greenberg/East - Absent/Present

Acting Director Heather Dugan and Staff.

Others in attendance were: Jake Matter, Lisa Reynolds, Wayne East, Dan Zimmerer, Adrian Varney, Julie Shapiro, Ernest House, Jr., Lane Walter, Henry Ferguson, Seth Keys, Steve Hilde, Alma "Rosie" Sanchez, Dillon Hanson-Ahumada, Tom Ziever, Raymond Toney, Karin Mahuna, Allyson Dallmann, Polly Reetz, Lee Bridgman, Suzanne O'Neill, Aubyn Royall, Dave Jones, Callie Hendrickson, Brandon Bainer, Janie VanWinkle, Dale Combs, Jacci McKenna, Tyler Emrick, Brita Horn, Gillian Bozanic, Pamela Chapman, Savannah Wolfson, Jennifer Burbey, Adrienne Brink, Mary Stephens, Katie Langdon, Craig Hughes, Pamela Denahy, Diane Metzger, Josh Tenneson, Chris Yuan-Farrell, Jackie Miller, David Cockrell, Turk Montepare, Charles Garcia, Scott Fitzwilliams, Bergen Tjossem, Melissa Bade

Approve Minutes of the June 1-2, 2022 Hybrid Parks and Wildlife Commission Meeting

### OA 22-053

Chapter W-0 -"General Provisions" -2 CCR 406-0 and those related provisions of Chapter W-11 "Wildlife Parks and Unregulated Wildlife" 2 CCR 406-11) necessary to ccommodate changes to or ensure consistency with Chapter W-0

### OA 22-054

Chapter W-3 -"Furbearers and Small Game except Migratory Birds" - 2 CCR 406-3

### OA 22-055

2022-2023 Snowmobile Program Grant Funding Recommendations

OA 22-056

Consent Agenda

It was moved by Mr. Phillips and seconded by Mr. Tutchton to approve the minutes, as presented by staff.

Motion Carried by Unanimous Voice Vote 11-0.

It was moved by Ms. Haskett and seconded by Ms. Bailey to to adopt changes to Chapter W-0 and Chapter W-11 as proposed by staff.

# Motion Carried by Unanimous Voice Vote 11-0.

It was moved by Mr. Tutchton and seconded by Ms. Haskett to adopt final regulations to close the 2022 greater sage-grouse hunting season in Game Management Unit 2, as proposed by staff.

# Motion Carried by Unanimous Voice Vote 11-0.

It was moved by Ms. Blecha and seconded by Ms. Adams to approve the 2022-2023 Snowmobile Program Grant Funding Recommendations, as presented by staff.

Motion Carried by Unanimous Voice Vote 11-0.

It was moved by Ms. Blecha and seconded by Ms. Adams to adopt the consent agenda.

# Motion Carried by Unanimous Voice Vote 11-0.

### The Parks and Wildlife Commission meeting adjourned at 11:46am on Friday, July 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

\_\_\_\_\_, Secretary

Marie Haskett Parks and Wildlife Commission

APPROVED:

\_\_\_\_\_, Chair Carrie Besnette Hauser

Carrie Besnette Hauser Parks and Wildlife Commission